

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION**

**The Catholic Store, Inc. d/b/a  
Queen of Angels Catholic  
Bookstore,**

*Plaintiff,*

v.

**City of Jacksonville,**

*Defendant.*

Civil Action No: 3:23-cv-00192

**Plaintiff's Memorandum in  
Support of Motion for  
Preliminary Injunction**

*Oral Argument Requested*

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction..... 1

Summary of Facts ..... 2

Argument..... 6

I. The Privilege Clause violates the First Amendment because it compels Queen of Angels to speak and infringes its editorial judgment ..... 6

    A. The Privilege Clause compels speech, forcing Queen of Angels to speak words it objects to..... 7

    B. The Privilege Clause affects Queen of Angels’ message about sex and gender identity..... 11

II. The Privilege Clause violates the First Amendment because it compels Queen of Angels’ speech based on content and viewpoint..... 14

III. The Denial and Unwelcome Clauses violate the First Amendment because they restrict speech based on content and viewpoint ..... 15

IV. The Accommodation, Denial, and Unwelcome Clauses fail strict scrutiny as applied to Queen of Angels’ expression..... 17

V. The Unwelcome Clause facially violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments because it is overbroad and vague ..... 21

Conclusion ..... 25

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*303 Creative LLC v. Elenis*,  
 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021) *cert. granted in part*, 142 S. Ct.  
 1106 (2022) ..... 23

*44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island*,  
 517 U.S. 484 (1996)..... 20

*Adams by & through Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County*,  
 57 F.4th 719 (11th Cir. Dec. 30, 2022)..... 11

*Armstrong v. D.C. Public Library*,  
 154 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 24

*Ashcroft v. ACLU*,  
 542 U.S. 656 (2004) ..... 20

*Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan*,  
 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... 24

*Billups v. City of Charleston*,  
 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 21

*Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association*,  
 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 19, 20

*Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix*,  
 418 P.3d 426 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2018)..... 24

*Burns v. Town of Palm Beach*,  
 999 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2021).....8

*Chelsey Nelson Photography, LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson County. Metro  
 Government*, 2022 WL 3972873 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 30, 2022) ..... 16, 23

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 17

*Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.*,  
 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 13, 18

*Doe v. City of New York*,  
42 Misc. 3d 502 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013) ..... 10

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... 18

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 18

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 7, 18, 19

*Iancu v. Brunetti*,  
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)..... 15

*Janus v. Am. Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees,  
Council 31*, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 12, 23

*Kolender v. Lawson*,  
461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 24

*Matal v. Tam*,  
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 19

*McLendon v. Long*,  
22 F.4th 1330 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... 13

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 4, 12, 13, 15, 20

*Miami Valley Fair Housing Center, Inc. v. Connor Group*,  
725 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 24

*National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 14

*NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney General, Florida*,  
34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... 6, 7, 13

*Otto v. City of Boca Raton*,  
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 8, 14, 16

*Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California (PG&E)*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1986) ..... 7, 8

*Parsons v. City of Jacksonville*,  
295 So.3d 892 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2020) .....4

*People for Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Shore Transit*,  
580 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D. Md. 2022)..... 25

*Pittsburgh Press Company v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations*,  
413 U.S. 376 (1973)..... 16

*Prescott v. Rady Children’s Hospital-San Diego*,  
265 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (S.D. Cal. 2017) ..... 10

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Pau.*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 14, 15

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 14, 15, 17

*Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 14, 20

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....7

*Saxe v. State College Area School District*,  
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 24

*Smith v. University of Rochester Medical Center*,  
2017 WL 11428785 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2017)..... 11

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 19

*Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright*,  
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... 16, 23, 24

*Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Company*,  
268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001).....6

*Telescope Media Group v. Lucero (TMG)*,  
936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....9

*United States v. Varner*,  
948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020).....5

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 22

*Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 24, 25

*West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 13, 14

*Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Florida*,  
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....8

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....7

**Statutes / Rules / Regulations**

42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e-2 ..... 21

42 U.S.C.A. § 3604 ..... 21

California Civil Code § 51..... 10

Colorado Civil Rights Commission Rules & Regulations, 3 CCR 708–1,  
R. 81.6..... 10

D.C. Municipal Regulations. title 4, § 808 ..... 10

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 1.102(a) .....9

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 402.103..... 21

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 402.107(i) ..... 19, 21

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 402.201..... 21

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 406.102..... 17

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 406.103.....9

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 406.104.....9

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 406.104(h) .....8

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 406.201(a) ..... 4, 8

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 406.201(b) ..... 4, 16, 21, 22

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 406.302(a-f)..... 19

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 406.401.....4

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 406.405(b) .....5

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 406.406.....4

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 406.409(b) ..... 4, 5

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 408.103..... 21

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 408.105(a) .....4

Jacksonville, Florida Code § 408.201(a)(1)..... 19

Jacksonville, Florida Ordinance 2017-16-E ..... 3, 4

Jacksonville, Florida Ordinance 2020-244-E .....4

N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(2)(a) .....9

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, Reading Law: *The Interpretation of  
Legal Texts* 150 (Thompson/West 2012) ..... 22

Brief of Twenty States as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioners, 303  
*Creative LLC v. Elenis*, No. 21-476 (U.S. June 2, 2022),  
<https://bit.ly/3XL3dFg>..... 20

Cambridge, *Massachusetts Human Rights Commission Gender Identity  
& The Law: Public Accommodations Training*,  
<https://bit.ly/3JB2P86> ..... 10

Carol Sanger, *Feminism and Disciplinarity: The Curl of the Petals*, 27  
Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 225, 268 (1993) ..... 11

Caroline Kelly, *House Foreign Affairs leader tells Omar to apologize for saying pro-Israel groups push foreign allegiance*, CNN Politics (Mar. 2, 2019), <https://www.cnn.com/2019/03/01/politics/ilhan-omar-engel-statement/index.html>..... 23

Chan Tov McNamarah, *Misgendering*, 109 Cal. L. Rev. 2227, 2257 (2021) ..... 18

City and County of San Francisco Human Rights Commission, *Compliance Guidelines to Prohibit Identity Discrimination* (2003), <https://bit.ly/40lNfDu>..... 10

CNI Church News Ireland, *Mary McAleese condemns Catholic Church for ‘intrinsically evil’ teachings on homosexuality* (July 1, 2020), <http://www.churchnewsireland.org/news/irish-uk-news/mary-mcaleese-condemns-catholic-church-for-intrinsically-evil-teachings-on-homosexuality/>..... 23

Ethan Alter, *Gloria Steinem and Julie Taymor explain why the ‘Karen’ meme is sexist*, Yahoo (Sept. 30, 2020), <https://www.yahoo.com/now/gloria-steinem-julie-taymor-karen-meme-sexist-162810020.html> ..... 23

Eugene Volokh, *Bans on Political Discrimination in Places of Public Accommodation and Housing*, 15 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 490 (2022) ..... 13

Iowa Civil Rights Commission, *Sexual Orientation & Gender Identity 2* (2016), <https://bit.ly/3AMfOPm> ..... 10

Karen Stoltznow, *Why is it so offensive to say ‘all lives matter’?*, *The Conversation* (Jan. 13, 2001), <https://theconversation.com/why-is-it-so-offensive-to-say-all-lives-matter-153188>..... 23

Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination Gender Identity Guidance (2016), <https://bit.ly/3ji9IRd> ..... 10



New Jersey Division on Civil Rights, *5 Things You Should Know about Protection from Discrimination and Harassment in Public Accommodations Based on Gender Identity or Expression* (2021), <https://bit.ly/3QMwegz>..... 10

New York Division of Human Rights, *Guidance on Protections from Gender Identity Discrimination under the New York State Human Rights Law 6–7* (2020), <https://on.ny.gov/3A3b7k3> ..... 10

New York Human Rights, *City Gender Identity/Gender Expression: Legal Enforcement Guidance*, <https://bit.ly/3HLLr46>..... 10

National Conference of State Legislators, *State Public Accommodation Laws* (2021), <https://bit.ly/3DnbEhT>..... 20

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, *Fact Sheet: Notable EEOC Litigation Regarding Title VII & Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity*, <https://bit.ly/3RrIkww>. ..... 10

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, *Protections Against Employment Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity* (2021), <https://bit.ly/3bo7fk8> ..... 10

Vermont Human Rights Commission, *Sex, Sexual Orientation, and Gender Identity: A Guide to Vermont’s Anti-Discrimination Law for Employers and Employees*, <https://bit.ly/3WP2BgE>..... 10

Washington State Human Rights Commission, *Sexual Orientation & Gender Identity Discrimination is Prohibited under Washington State Law 2*, <https://bit.ly/3p5JyA8>..... 10
